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VERESS NEEDLE

AGUJA DE VERESS

AIGUILLE DE VERESS

VERESS-NADEL

AGO DI VERESS

AGULHA DE VERESS

VERESSNAALD

VERESS-NÅL

VERESS İĞNE

ΒΕΛΟΝΗ VERESS

VERESS NEEDLE

 28-XXXX SERIES

DO NOT REUSE

STERILIZED WITH ETHYLENE OXIDE

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE 
TO SALE OR USE BY OR ON THE ORDER 
OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY LICENSED 
PRACTITIONER.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please read all warnings and instructions before 
use.  

DESCRIPTION
The Veress Needle is a sterile and single-use product. 
It incorporates a spring-loaded blunt stylet mechanism 
similar to the needle. It is used to establish peritoneum 
prior to trocar and cannula insertion in laparoscopic 
procedures. The Veress Needle, available in 120mm 
and 150mm lengths, has applications in gynecological 
laparoscopy and other laparoscopic procedures. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS
This device is not intended for use when endoscopic 
techniques are contraindicated. 

INTENDED USE
The Veress Needle consists of a stainless steel 14 gauge 
needle and spring-loaded stylet that retracts backward 
while the needle is pushed through the abdominal tissue. 
The stylet then advances forward once the end of the 
needle exits through anterior wall of the abdomen. The 
Veress Needle has a stopcock with a luer lock connector 
for insufflation tubing attachment. 

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
•	 Federal (U.S.A) law restricts this device to sale, 

distribution, and use by or on the order of a physician.
•	 This device is EO sterilized and for single use only. 

Please do not re-use or re-process to avoid irreversible 
injury such as cross-infection or injury caused by 
device malfunction.

•	 Procedures for endoscopic surgery should be 
performed only by qualified and trained physicians 
familiar with endoscopic surgical techniques. 

•	 A thorough understanding of techniques and principles 
involved in electrosurgical procedures is necessary to 
avoid burn or shock hazards to patient and/or operator. 

•	 Do not use when the package is opened or damaged.
•	 Store this device in a dry, clean and safe place. Keep 

the device away from flammable and combustible 
chemicals or materials.

•	 Please follow universal guidelines upon medical 
waste disposal to avoid any potential cross-infection, 
environmental contamination or injury caused by 
sharps waste.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
1.	 Prior to insertion, inspect the Veress Needle to ensure 

that the stylet is moving freely in and out of the needle 
with minimal pressure applied to the stylet. Do not 
attempt to use the Veress Needle if the stylet does not 
return over the sharp end when tension on the stylet 
is halted. 

2.	 The Veress Needle is inserted into the abdomen per 
standard insertion technique. 

3.	 Check to ensure that the Veress Needle is in the 
abdominal cavity and insufflate to desired pressure. 

4.	 Once insufflation is complete and the desired 
abdominal pressure is accomplished, remove the 
Veress Needle and proceed with procedure. Please 
follow instructions provided by the manufacturer of 
insufflator. 

5.	 Upon completion of the endoscopic procedure, dispose 
of this device in accordance with local regulations.

In addition to the competent authority in the country where 
the patient resides, serious incidents must be reported to 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal products are warranted for one hundred twenty 
(120) days from the date of shipment from DeRoyal 
as to product quality and workmanship. DEROYAL’S 
WRITTEN WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE.

AGUJA DE VERESS
NO REUTILIZAR

ESTERILIZADA CON ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

NO REALIZADA CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

SOLO BAJO 
PRESCRIPCIÓN 
FACULTATIVA

LA LEY FEDERAL DE EE. UU. EXIGE LA 
PRESENTACIÓN DE UNA PRESCRIPCIÓN DEL 
MÉDICO O PROFESIONAL SANITARIO AUTORIZADO 
PARA EL USO Y LA VENTA DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones antes de 
usar este instrumento.  

DESCRIPCIÓN
La aguja de Veress es un instrumento médico estéril y 
desechable. Incorpora un mecanismo de estilete de punta 
roma accionado por resorte similar a la aguja. Se usa 
para localizar el peritoneo antes de insertar el trocar y la 
cánula en procedimientos laparoscópicos. La aguja de 
Veress, disponible en longitudes de 120 mm y 150 mm, se 
usa en laparoscopia ginecológica y otros procedimientos 
laparoscópicos. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Este instrumento no está previsto para usar en caso de que 
las técnicas endoscópicas estén contraindicadas. 

USO PREVISTO
La aguja de Veress se compone de una aguja de acero 
inoxidable calibre 14 y de un estilete accionado por resorte 
que se retrae mientras la aguja se empuja a través del tejido 
abdominal. Cuando el extremo biselado de la aguja asoma 
por la pared abdominal anterior, el estilete avanza hacia 
delante. La aguja de Veress tiene una llave de paso con 
conector tipo Luer Lock para insertar el tubo de insuflación. 

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
•	 La Ley Federal de los Estados Unidos limita la venta, 

distribución y uso de este instrumento a médicos o 
solamente con orden médica.

•	 Este instrumento se esteriliza con óxido de etileno y es 
desechable. No reutilice o reprocese para evitar lesiones 
irreversibles como infección cruzada o lesión causada por 
funcionamiento defectuoso del instrumento.

•	 Los procedimientos de cirugía endoscópica deben 
ser efectuados únicamente por médicos calificados y 
capacitados que estén familiarizados con las técnicas 
quirúrgicas endoscópicas. 

•	 Es necesario poseer un conocimiento y comprensión 
cabales de las técnicas y principios involucrados en 
procedimientos electroquirúrgicos a fin de evitar el riesgo 
de quemaduras o de descargas eléctricas al paciente y/u 
operador. 

•	 No use el producto cuando el paquete está abierto o 
dañado.

•	 Conserve este instrumento en un lugar seco, limpio y 
seguro. Guarde este instrumento alejado de productos 
químicos o materiales inflamables y combustibles.

•	 Siga las recomendaciones universales relativas a la 
eliminación de desechos médicos a fin de evitar cualquier 

posible infección cruzada, contaminación medioambiental 
o lesiones personales causadas por materiales de 
desecho cortopunzantes.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
1.	 Antes de la inserción, revise la aguja de Veress para 

asegurarse de que el estilete se mueve libremente 
hacia afuera y adentro al aplicar una presión mínima al 
estilete. No intente usar la aguja de Veress si el estilete 
no vuelve sobre el extremo afilado al detener la tensión. 

2.	 La aguja de Veress se inserta en el abdomen siguiendo 
la técnica de inserción estándar. 

3.	 Asegúrese de que la aguja de Veress esté posicionada 
dentro de la cavidad abdominal e insufle el gas a la 
presión deseada. 

4.	 Una vez que la insuflación se haya completado y se 
haya alcanzado la presión abdominal deseada, retire 
la aguja de Veress y continúe con el procedimiento 
laparoscópico. Siga las instrucciones de uso del 
fabricante del insuflador. 

5.	 Al completar el procedimiento endoscópico, elimine este 
instrumento de acuerdo con la normativa local. 

Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde resida 
el paciente, cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra defectos 
de calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte (120) días a partir de 
la fecha de envío de DeRoyal. LAS GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE 
DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, 
INCLUIDAS LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA 
UN PROPÓSITO DETERMINADO.

AIGUILLE DE VERESS
NE PAS RÉUTILISER

STÉRILISÉE À L’OXYDE D’ÉTHYLÈNE

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL

SUR ORDONNANCE 
UNIQUEMENT

LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE EXIGE QUE LE 
PRÉSENT PRODUIT SOIT VENDU OU UTILISÉ PAR 
OU SUR PRESCRIPTION D’UN MÉDECIN OU D’UN 
PRATICIEN AGRÉÉ.

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
Avant utilisation, lire l’ensemble des avertissements 
et des instructions.  

DESCRIPTION
L’aiguille de Veress est un produit stérile à usage unique. 
Elle comprend un mécanisme de stylet émoussé à ressort 
similaire à l’aiguille. Elle est utilisée pour établir un 
péritoine avant l’insertion du trocart et du cathéter dans 
les interventions laparoscopiques. L’aiguille de Veress, 
disponible en longueurs 120 mm et 150 mm, trouve son 
application dans les interventions laparoscopiques et de 
laparoscopie gynécologique. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Ce dispositif ne doit pas être utilisé lorsque les techniques 
endoscopiques sont contre-indiquées. 

USAGE PREVU
L’aiguille de Veress est composée d’une aiguille jauge 
14 en acier inoxydable et d’un stylet à ressort qui se 
rétracte vers l’arrière tandis que l’aiguille est poussée à 
travers le tissu abdominal. Le stylet progresse ensuite 
vers l’avant une fois que l’extrémité de l’aiguille sort par 
la paroi antérieure de l’abdomen. L’aiguille de Veress est 
dotée d’un robinet avec un raccord Luer pour fixer le tuyau 
d’insufflation. 

PRECAUTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS
•	 La loi fédérale (américaine) exige que le présent 

dispositif soit vendu, distribué ou utilisé par un 
médecin ou sur prescription d’un médecin.

•	 Ce produit est stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène et est 
à usage unique. Ne pas le réutiliser ni le retraiter 
pour éviter toute blessure irréversible telle qu’une 
infection croisée ou une blessure causée par un 
dysfonctionnement du dispositif.

•	 Les procédures pour la chirurgie endoscopique doivent 
être effectuées uniquement par des médecins qualifiés 
et formés connaissant parfaitement les techniques de 
chirurgie endoscopique. 

•	 Une maîtrise totale des techniques et des principes 
en matière de procédures électrochirurgicales est 
nécessaire pour éviter tout risque de brûlure ou de 
choc électrique pour le patient et/ou l’opérateur. 

•	 Ne pas utiliser le produit si l’emballage est ouvert ou 
endommagé.

•	 Ce dispositif doit être conservé dans un endroit sec, 

propre et sûr. Tenir le dispositif à l’écart des produits 
chimiques ou matériaux inflammables et combustibles.

•	 Veuillez suivre les directives universelles lors de 
l’élimination des déchets médicaux afin d’éviter toute 
contamination croisée potentielle, toute contamination 
environnementale ou toute blessure causée par des 
déchets tranchants.

MODE D’EMPLOI 
1.	 Avant l’insertion, inspecter l’aiguille de Veress afin de 

vérifier que le stylet se déplace librement à l’intérieur 
et à l’extérieur de l’aiguille, le stylet étant soumis 
à une pression minimale. Ne pas essayer d’utiliser 
l’aiguille de Veress si le stylet ne revient pas sur 
l’extrémité effilée une fois que le stylet est libéré de 
la tension. 

2.	 L’aiguille de Veress est insérée dans l’abdomen selon 
une technique d’insertion standard. 

3.	 Vérifier que l’aiguille de Veress reste bien dans la 
cavité abdominale et insuffler à la pression souhaitée. 

4.	 Une fois l’insufflation terminée et la pression 
abdominale atteinte, retirer l’aiguille de Veress et 
poursuivre avec l’intervention. Veuillez suivre les 
instructions fournies par le fabricant de l’insufflateur. 

5.	 Une fois l’intervention endoscopique terminée, 
éliminer le dispositif conformément aux 
réglementations locales. 

Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité compétente 
du pays où réside le patient ainsi qu’à DeRoyal Industries, 
Inc.

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et 
main-d’œuvre de cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la 
date d’expédition par DeRoyal. LES GARANTIES ÉCRITES 
DE DEROYAL REMPLACENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES 
IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ 
MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE ARTICULIER.

VERESS-NADEL
NICHT WIEDERVERWENDEN

STERILISIERT MIT ETHYLENOXID

ENTHÄLT KEINEN NATURKAUTSCHUK

NUR ZUR 
VERWENDUNG 

DURCH ARZT- BZW. 
PFLEGEPERSONAL

NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM RECHT DARF 
DIESES MEDIZINPRODUKT NUR VON EINEM ARZT 
BZW. EINER ZUGELASSENEN FACHKRAFT ODER 
AUF ÄRZTLICHE VERORDNUNG HIN ABGEGEBEN 
WERDEN.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Lesen Sie bitte vor dem Gebrauch alle Warnhinweise 
und Anweisungen.  

BESCHREIBUNG
Die Veress-Nadel ist ein steriles Produkt für den 
Einmalgebrauch. Sie enthält einen nadelähnlichen 
Mechanismus mit einem federbelasteten stumpfen Mandrin. 
Sie dient bei laparoskopischen Verfahren vor dem Einbringen 
von Trokar und Kanüle zur Anlage eines Peritoneums. Die in 
den Längen 120 mm und 150 mm erhältliche Veress-Nadel 
findet bei der gynäkologischen Laparoskopie und bei anderen 
laparoskopischen Verfahren Anwendung. 

GEGENANZEIGEN
Dieses Produkt ist nicht zur Anwendung geeignet, wenn 
endoskopische Verfahren kontraindiziert sind. 

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE ANWENDUNG
Die Veress-Nadel besteht aus einer rostfreien 14-Gauge-
Stahlnadel und einem federbelasteten Mandrin, der 
zurückgeschoben wird, wenn die Nadel durch das 
Bauchgewebe gestoßen wird. Wenn das Nadelende durch die 
vordere Bauchwand austritt, rutscht der Mandrin nach vorne. 
Die Veress-Nadel besitzt einen Absperrhahn mit Luer-Lock-
Ansatz für den Anschluss des Insufflationsschlauchs. 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN UND WARNHINWEISE
•	 Nach US-Bundesgesetzen darf dieses Produkt nur von 

Ärzten oder auf deren Anweisung hin verkauft, vertrieben 
und verwendet werden.

•	 Dieses Produkt ist EO-sterilisiert und nur für den 
Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. Verwenden Sie das Produkt 
kein zweites Mal und verändern Sie es nicht, um 
irreversible Schäden wie Kreuzkontaminationen oder 
Verletzungen durch Funktionsstörungen des Produkts zu 
vermeiden.

•	 Endoskopische OP-Verfahren dürfen nur von qualifizierten 
und geschulten Ärzten, die mit endoskopischen 
OP-Techniken vertraut sind, durchgeführt werden. 

•	 Umfassende Kenntnisse der Techniken und Prinzipien, 
die bei elektrochirurgischen Verfahren zur Anwendung 
kommen, sind erforderlich, um Verbrennungen und 
Elektroschläge beim Patienten und/oder Anwender zu 
vermeiden. 

•	 Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Verpackung 
offen oder beschädigt ist.

•	 Bewahren Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen, sauberen 

und sicheren Ort auf. Bringen Sie das Produkt nicht in die 
Nähe von entflammbaren und brennbaren Chemikalien 
oder Materialien.

•	 Befolgen Sie bitte die allgemeingültigen Leitlinien 
für medizinische Abfälle, um alle potenziellen 
Kreuzkontaminationen, Umweltkontaminationen oder 
Verletzungen durch Injektionsabfall zu vermeiden.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG 
1.	 Kontrollieren Sie die Veress-Nadel vor dem Einbringen, 

um sicherzustellen, dass sich der Mandrin beim 
geringsten auf ihn ausgeübten Druck frei in die Nadel 
hinein und aus ihr hinaus bewegt. Versuchen Sie nicht, 
die Veress-Nadel zu verwenden, wenn der Mandrin nicht 
über das scharfe Ende hinaus zurückkehrt, wenn die 
Spannung auf den Mandrin unterbrochen wird. 

2.	 Die Veress-Nadel wird nach dem Standardverfahren in 
den Bauchraum eingeführt. 

3.	 Stellen Sie durch Kontrolle sicher, dass sich die Veress-
Nadel in der Bauchhöhle befindet und insufflieren Sie 
bis zum Erreichen des gewünschten Drucks. 

4.	 Entfernen Sie die Veress-Nadel nach Beendigung 
der Insufflation und dem Erreichen des gewünschten 
abdominalen Drucks gemäß den Anweisungen. Befolgen 
Sie bitte dazu die vom Hersteller des Insufflators 
gelieferten Anweisungen. 

5.	 Entsorgen Sie das Produkt nach Beendigung des 
endoskopischen Verfahrens gemäß den örtlichen 
Bestimmungen.

Außer bei den zuständigen Landesbehörden am 
Patientenwohnsitz sind schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse auch 
bei DeRoyal Industries Inc. zu melden.

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von hundertzwanzig 
(120) Tagen ab dem Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, 
dass seine Produkte frei von Qualitätsmängeln und 
Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS SCHRIFTLICHE 
GARANTIE TRITT AN DIE STELLE JEDER ANDEREN 
IMPLIZITEN GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER GARANTIE 
FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT 
FÜR BESTIMMTE ZWECKE.
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AGO DI VERESS
NON RIUTILIZZARE

STERILIZZATO AD OSSIDO DI ETILENE

NON IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

SOLO SU 
PRESCRIZIONE 

MEDICA

LE LEGGI FEDERALI DEGLI STATI UNITI D’AMERICA 
LIMITANO LA VENDITA DEL PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO 
A MEDICI, A PERSONALE AUTORIZZATO O A 
OPERATORI SANITARI ABILITATI.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Leggere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni prima 
dell’uso.  

DESCRIZIONE
L’ago di Veress è un prodotto sterile e monouso. È dotato 
di un meccanismo a molla con uno stiletto smussato 
simile all’ago. Viene usato per indurre il pneumoperitoneo 
prima dell’inserimento di trocar e cannula nelle procedure 
laparoscopiche. L’ago di Veress, disponibile di lunghezza 
120 mm e 150 mm, trova applicazione nella laparoscopia 
ginecologica e in altre procedure laparoscopiche. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Il dispositivo non è destinato all’uso in presenza di 
controindicazioni alle tecniche endoscopiche. 

USO PREVISTO
L’ago di Veress consiste di un ago in acciaio inox da 14 gauge 
e uno stiletto a molla che si ritira all’indietro quando l’ago 
viene spinto attraverso il tessuto addominale. Lo stiletto scatta 
quindi in avanti quando l’estremità dell’ago fuoriesce dalla 
parete anteriore dell’addome. L’ago di Veress è dotato di un 
rubinetto con attacco luer lock per il collegamento del tubo per 
l’insufflazione. 

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
•	 Le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti d’America limitano la 

vendita, la distribuzione e l’uso di questo dispositivo da 
parte di un medico o su prescrizione di un medico.

•	 Questo dispositivo è sterilizzato con ossido di etilene 
ed è destinato esclusivamente a un solo utilizzo. Non 
riutilizzare o sottoporre il prodotto a reprocessing, per 
evitare lesioni irreversibili come infezione crociata o 
lesione dovuta a malfunzionamento del dispositivo.

•	 Le procedure di chirurgia endoscopica devono essere 
eseguite esclusivamente da medici qualificati ed esperti, 
competenti nelle tecniche chirurgiche endoscopiche. 

•	 Per prevenire il rischio di ustioni o scosse elettriche per il 
paziente e/o l’operatore è indispensabile una conoscenza 
completa delle tecniche e dei principi delle procedure 
elettrochirurgiche. 

•	 Non utilizzare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata.
•	 Conservare questo dispositivo in un luogo asciutto, pulito 

e sicuro. Tenere il dispositivo lontano da materiali o 
sostanze chimiche infiammabili e combustibili.

•	 Seguire le linee guida universalmente accettate per 
lo smaltimento dei rifiuti medici per evitare eventuale 

infezione crociata, contaminazione ambientale o lesione 
dovuta a rifiuti taglienti.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
1.	 Prima dell’inserimento, ispezionare l’ago di Veress per 

assicurarsi che lo stiletto si muova liberamente dentro 
e fuori dall’ago applicando una pressione minima. Non 
tentare di usare l’ago di Veress se lo stiletto non torna 
al di là della punta tagliente quando si interrompe 
l’applicazione di tensione su di esso. 

2.	 L’ago di Veress va inserito nell’addome secondo la 
tecnica di inserimento standard. 

3.	 Verificare che l’ago di Veress si trovi nella cavità 
addominale e insufflare alla pressione desiderata. 

4.	 Una volta completata l’insufflazione e ottenuta la 
pressione addominale desiderata, rimuovere l’ago 
di Veress e proseguire con la procedura. Seguire le 
istruzioni fornite dal produttore dell’insufflatore. 

5.	 Al termine della procedura endoscopica, smaltire questo 
dispositivo nel rispetto delle normative locali. 

Oltre che all’autorità competente del paese di residenza del 
paziente, gli incidenti gravi devono essere segnalati anche a 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi (120) 
giorni dalla data di spedizione dallo stabilimento DeRoyal 
per quanto riguarda qualità e lavorazione del prodotto. 
LE GARANZIE SCRITTE DI DEROYAL SOSTITUISCONO 
QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE LE 
GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN USO 
SPECIFICO.

AGULHA DE VERESS
NÃO REUTILIZAR

ESTERILIZADO COM ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA 
NATURAL

SOMENTE 
PARA RX

A LEGISLAÇÃO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A 
VENDA OU UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE DISPOSITIVO PARA 
OU MEDIANTE A PRESCRIÇÃO DE UM MÉDICO OU 
PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE AUTORIZADO.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Leia todos os avisos e instruções antes de usar.  

DESCRIÇÃO
A Agulha de Veress é um produto estéril descartável. 
Possui uma mola e um mecanismo de estilete sem 
corte semelhante à agulha. É usada para estabelecer 
pneumoperitônio antes da inserção do trocarte e da 
cânula no em procedimentos laparoscópicos. A Agulha de 
Veress, disponível em 120 milímetros e 150 milímetros de 
comprimento tem aplicações em ginecologia, laparoscopia e 
outros procedimentos laparoscópicos. 

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Este dispositivo não é destinado ao uso quando técnicas 
endoscópicas são contraindicadas. 

FINALIDADE DE USO
A Agulha de Veress consiste em uma agulha de aço 
inoxidável, calibre 14, com mola e estilete que se retrai 
para trás, enquanto a agulha é empurrada contra o tecido 
abdominal. O estilete, então, avança para frente assim que 
a agulha sai pela parede anterior do abdômen. A Agulha de 
Veress tem uma torneira com um conector luer lock para 
fixação tubos de insuflação. 

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
•	 A legislação federal dos EUA restringe a venda, 

distribuição e utilização deste dispositivo para ou 
mediante a prescrição de um médico.

•	 Este dispositivo é esterilizado por óxido de etileno e 
destinado apenas para uso único. Não reutilize nem 
reprocesse para evitar lesões irreversíveis, como 
infecções cruzadas ou ferimentos causados por mau 
funcionamento do dispositivo.

•	 Os procedimentos para cirurgia endoscópica devem ser 
realizados apenas por médicos qualificados e treinados, 
familiarizados com as técnicas cirúrgicas endoscópicas. 

•	 É preciso ter total entendimento das técnicas e dos 
princípios envolvidos nos procedimentos eletrocirúrgicos 
para evitar riscos de queimadura ou choque para o 
paciente e/ou operador. 

•	 Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada.
•	 Guarde este dispositivo em um local seco, limpo e 

seguro. Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de produtos 
químicos ou materiais inflamáveis e combustíveis.

•	 Siga as diretrizes universais sobre descarte de resíduos 
médicos para evitar qualquer infecção cruzada em 
potencial, contaminação ambiental ou lesões causadas 
por objetos pontiagudos descartados.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO 
1.	 Antes da inserção, inspecione a Agulha de Veress para 

assegurar-se de que o estilete esteja movendo-se 
livremente dentro e fora da agulha com mínima pressão 
aplicada ao estilete. Não tente usar a Agulha de Veress 
se o estilete não voltar sobre a extremidade afiada ao 
parar de pressioná-lo. 

2.	 A Agulha de Veress é inserida no abdômen por uma 
técnica de inserção padrão. 

3.	 Verifique se a Agulha de Veress está na cavidade 
abdominal e insufle à pressão desejada. 

4.	 Uma vez que a insuflação estiver concluída e a pressão 
abdominal desejada for alcançada, remova a Agulha 
de Veress e prossiga com o procedimento. Siga as 
instruções fornecidas pelo fabricante do insuflador. 

5.	 Após a conclusão do procedimento endoscópico, 
descarte este dispositivo de acordo com a legislação 
local. 

Além da autoridade competente no país de residência do 
paciente, incidentes graves também devem ser comunicados 
à DeRoyal Industries.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento e vinte 
(120) dias a partir da data de expedição pela mesma, 
em relação à qualidade do produto e à mão de obra. AS 
GARANTIAS POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL SÃO FORNECIDAS 
EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS, 
INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU 
ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO.

VERESSNAALD
NIET OPNIEUW GEBRUIKEN

GESTERILISEERD MET ETHYLEENOXIDE

NIET VERVAARDIGD UIT NATUURLATEX
GEBRUIK 

UITSLUITEND OP 
VOORSCHRIFT 
VAN MEDISCH 
PERSONEEL

VOLGENS FEDERALE WETGEVING IN DE VS MAG 
DIT PRODUCT UITSLUITEND WORDEN VERKOCHT OF 
GEBRUIKT DOOR OF OP AANWIJZING VAN EEN ARTS 
OF EEN GEDIPLOMEERDE GEZONDHEIDSWERKER.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees vóór gebruik alle waarschuwingen en 
instructies door.  

BESCHRIJVING
De veressnaald is een steriel product voor eenmalig 
gebruik. Dit instrument bevat een stompe mandrijn met een 
veermechanisme dat vergelijkbaar is met de naald. Deze 
wordt bij laparoscopische procedures gebruikt om een 
peritoneum aan te leggen voordat een trocart en canule 
worden ingebracht. De veressnaald, die verkrijgbaar is 
in lengten van 120 mm en 150 mm, wordt toegepast bij 
gynaecologische laparoscopie en andere laparoscopische 
procedures. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Dit hulpmiddel is niet bedoeld voor gebruik wanneer 
endoscopische technieken gecontra-indiceerd zijn. 

BEDOELD GEBRUIK
De veressnaald bestaat uit een roestvaststalen naald van 
14 gauge en een mandrijn met een veermechanisme die 
naar achteren wordt getrokken wanneer de naald door het 
abdominale weefsel wordt gevoerd. De mandrijn wordt dan 
naar voren bewogen wanneer het uiteinde van de naald 
door de achterste buikwand naar buiten wordt gehaald. De 
veressnaald heeft een kraan met een luerlockaansluiting 
voor bevestiging van insufflatieslangen. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
•	 Volgens federale wetgeving in de VS mag dit product 

uitsluitend worden verkocht, gedistribueerd of gebruikt 
door of op aanwijzing van een arts.

•	 Dit hulpmiddel is gesteriliseerd met EO en uitsluitend 
bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Het mag niet worden 
hergebruikt of herverwerkt om blijvend letsel te 
vermijden zoals kruisbesmetting of letsel door een 
verkeerde werking van het instrument.

•	 Procedures voor endoscopische chirurgie mogen alleen 
worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerde artsen met 
een toepasselijke opleiding, die vertrouwd zijn met 
technieken voor endoscopische chirurgie. 

•	 Een grondige kennis van de technieken en principes 
voor elektrochirurgische procedures is noodzakelijk om 
het risico op brandwonden of elektrische schokken voor 
de patiënt en/of gebruiker te voorkomen. 

•	 Gebruik het product niet als de verpakking geopend of 
beschadigd is.

•	 Bewaar dit hulpmiddel op een droge, schone en veilige 
plaats. Houd dit product uit de buurt van brand- en 
explosiegevaarlijke chemicaliën of materialen.

•	 Volg universele richtlijnen ten aanzien van het 

weggooien van medisch afval om mogelijke 
kruisbesmetting, milieuvervuiling of letsel door scherp 
afval te voorkomen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
1.	 Inspecteer de veressnaald vóórdat deze wordt 

ingevoerd, om ervoor te zorgen dat de mandrijn met 
minimale druk vrij in en uit de naald kan bewegen. 
Probeer niet de veressnaald te gebruiken als de 
mandrijn niet terugbeweegt over het scherpe uiteinde 
wanneer de druk op de mandrijn wordt verminderd. 

2.	 De veressnaald wordt ingebracht in de buik met 
standaard inbrengtechnieken. 

3.	 Controleer of de veressnaald zich in de buikholte 
bevindt en insuffleer dan om de gewenste druk te 
verkrijgen. 

4.	 Nadat de insufflatie is voltooid en de gewenste 
abdominale druk is bereikt, verwijdert u de veressnaald 
en gaat u verder met de procedure. Volg de instructies 
van de fabrikant van de insufflator. 

5.	 Wanneer de endoscopische procedure is voltooid, gooit 
u dit hulpmiddel weg overeenkomstig de plaatselijke 
voorschriften.

Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld aan de 
bevoegde instantie in het land waarin de patiënt woonachtig 
is en aan DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor 
wat betreft de productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van 
honderdentwintig (120) dagen vanaf de verzenddatum. 
DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN DEROYAL 
WORDEN GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE 
GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES INZAKE DE 
VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN 
BEPAALD DOEL.  

VERESS İĞNE
TEKRAR KULLANMAYIN

ETİLEN OKSİT İLE STERİLİZE EDİLMİŞTİR

DOĞAL KAUÇUK LATEKS İÇERMEZ

REÇETEYE 
TABİDİR

A.B.D. FEDERAL KANUNLARINA GÖRE BU CIHAZ SADECE 
BIR DOKTOR (VEYA UYGUN ŞEKILDE LISANSLI UYGULAYICI) 
TARAFINDAN VEYA EMRIYLE SATILABILIR.

ÖNEMLİ BİLGİ
Lütfen kullanmadan önce tüm uyarıları ve talimatları 
dikkatlice okuyun.  

TANIM
Veress İğne steril ve tek kullanımlık bir üründür. İğne ile benzer bir 
yayla yüklenen künt stile mekanizmasına sahiptir. Laparoskopik 
prosedürlerde trokar ve kanülanın yerleştirilmesinden önce 
peritoneumun belirlenmesi için kullanılır. 120 mm ve 150 
mm’lik boyları olan Veress İğne jinekolojik laparoskopi ve diğer 
laparoskopik prosedürlerde uygulama alanlarına sahiptir. 

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR
Bu cihaz endoskopik tekniklerin kontrendike olduğu durumlarda 
kullanıma uygun değildir. 

KULLANIM AMACI
Veress İğne paslanmaz çelikten bir 14 gauge iğneden ve 
iğne karın dokusundan itildiğinde geri çekilen bir yay yüklü 
uçtan oluşmaktadır. Sonrasında, uç iğnenin ucunun karnın ön 
duvarından çıkmasıyla ilerler. Veress İğne, hava üfleme borusunun 
bağlanması için bir luer lock konektöre sahip bir anahtarlı 
muslukla donatılmıştır. 

UYARILAR VE ÖNLEMLER
•	 Federal (A.B.D.) kanunlar bu cihazın sadece bir doktor 

tarafından veya bir doktorun siparişiyle satışına, dağıtımına ve 
kullanımına izin vermektedir.

•	 Bu cihaz EO ile sterilize edilmiştir ve yalnızca tek kullanımlıktır. 
Cihazın arızasından kaynaklanabilecek yaralanmalar veya 
çapraz enfeksiyon gibi geri dönüşümsüz olumsuz durumları 
engellemek için, lütfen ürünü tekrar kullanmayın veya tekrar 
işleme tabi tutmayın.

•	 Endoskopik cerrahi prosedürleri yalnızca endoskopik cerrahi 
tekniklerine aşina olan kalifiye ve eğitimli hekimler tarafından 
yapılmalıdır. 

•	 Hastanın ve/veya operatörün yanık veya elektrik 
çarpmasına maruz kalmasını engellemek için, elektrocerrahi 
prosedürlerinde kullanılan tekniklerin ve prensiplerin iyice 
anlaşılması gerekir. 

•	 Ambalaj açık veya hasarlı olduğunda kullanmayın.
•	 Bu cihazı kuru, temiz ve güvenli bir yerde saklayın. Cihazı 

tutuşabilir ve yanıcı kimyasallardan veya materyallerden 
uzak tutun.

•	 Her türlü potansiyel çapraz enfeksiyonu, çevre kirliliğini veya 
keskin atıklardan kaynaklanan yaralanmaları önlemek için, 
lütfen tıbbi atıkların imhasına ilişkin uluslararası kılavuzlara 
uyunuz.

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI 
1.	 Yerleştirmeden önce, stilenin uygulanan minimal basınçla 

iğne içinde ve dışında serbestçe hareket ettiğinden emin 
olmak için Veress İğne’yi inceleyin. Stile üzerindeki gerginlik 
kaldırıldığında stile iğneli uca dönmüyorsa, Veress İğne’yi 
kullanmaya çalışmayın. 

2.	 Veress İğne standart insersiyon tekniğine göre karın 
bölgesine sokulur. 

3.	 Veress İğne’nin karın boşluğunda olduğundan ve istenen 
basınca kadar hava üflediğinden emin olun. 

4.	 Hava üfleme tamamlandıktan ve istenen abdominal basınç 
elde edildikten sonra, Veress İğneyi çıkartın ve prosedüre 
devam edin. Lütfen hava üfleyicinin üreticisi tarafından 
verilen talimatlara uyunuz. 

5.	 Endoskopik prosedürün tamamlanmasının ardından, bu 
cihazı yerel düzenlemelere göre imha ediniz. 

Ciddi olaylar, hastanın ikamet ettiği ülkedeki yetkili makama ek 
olarak DeRoyal Industries, Inc.’ye bildirilmelidir.

GARANTİ
DeRoyal ürünleri ürün kalitesi ve işçilik açısından DeRoyal’den 
sevkiyat tarihinden itibaren yüz yirmi (120) gün garantilidir. 
DEROYAL’İN YAZILI GARANTİLERİ SATILABİLİRLİK VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMACA 
UYGUNLUK GARANTİLERİ DAHİL OLMAK ÜZERE HERHANGİ BİR ZIMNİ 
GARANTİNİN YERİNE VERİLİR.

ΒΕΛΟΝΗ VERESS
ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ

ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟΣ ΜΕ ΟΞΕΙΔΙΟ ΤΟΥ ΑΙΘΥΛΕΝΙΟΥ

ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΛΑΤΕΞ

ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ 
ΙΑΤΡΟΥ

Η ΟΜΟΣΠΟΝΔΙΑΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ Η.Π.Α. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ ΤΗΝ 
ΠΩΛΗΣΗ Η ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΑΠΟ Η ΚΑΤΟΠΙΝ 
ΕΝΤΟΛΗΣ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ Η ΘΕΡΑΠΕΥΤΗ ΜΕ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗ ΑΔΕΙΟΔΟΤΗΣΗ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες πριν 
από τη χρήση.  

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Η βελόνη πνευμοπεριτοναίου (βελόνη Veress) είναι ένα στείρο 
προϊόν μίας χρήσης. Περιλαμβάνει έναν ελατηριωτό μηχανισμό 
με αμβλύ στειλεό παρόμοιο με τη βελόνα. Χρησιμοποιείται για 
την εγκατάσταση πνευμοπεριτοναίου πριν από την εισαγωγή 
του trocar και της κάνουλας σε λαπαροσκοπικές επεμβάσεις. 
Η βελόνη Veress διατίθεται με μήκος 120 mm και 150 mm και 
χρησιμοποιείται σε γυναικολογικές και άλλες λαπαροσκοπικές 
επεμβάσεις. 

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Αυτή η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε περιστατικά όπου 
αντενδείκνυται η χρήση ενδοσκοπικών τεχνικών. 

ΕΝΔΕΔΕΙΓΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Η βελόνη Veress αποτελείται από μία βελόνα 14 gauge από 
ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα και από έναν ελατηριωτό στειλεό που 
αποσύρεται προς τα πίσω κατά την ώθηση της βελόνας μέσα στον 
κοιλιακό ιστό. Κατόπιν, ο στειλεός προωθείται προς τα εμπρός 
μόλις το άκρο της βελόνης διαπεράσει το πρόσθιο τοίχωμα της 
κοιλίας. Η βελόνη Veress διαθέτει στρόφιγγα με συνδετικό luer lock 
για τη σύνδεση σωλήνα εμφύσησης. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
•	 Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. περιορίζει την πώληση, 

τη διάθεση και τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής μόνον από ιατρό 
ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.

•	 Αυτή η συσκευή έχει αποστειρωθεί με αιθυλενοξείδιο και 
προορίζεται μόνο για μία χρήση. Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται 
και να μην επανυποβάλλεται σε επεξεργασία, για να 
αποφευχθεί μη αναστρέψιμη βλάβη όπως διασταυρούμενη 
μόλυνση ή τραυματισμός λόγω δυσλειτουργίας της συσκευής.

•	 Οι ενδοσκοπικές χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιούνται μόνο από πιστοποιημένους και 
εκπαιδευμένους ιατρούς που είναι εξοικειωμένοι με τις 
ενδοσκοπικές χειρουργικές τεχνικές. 

•	 Ο χειριστής της συσκευής θα πρέπει να γνωρίζει σε 
βάθος τις αρχές και τις τεχνικές που σχετίζονται με τις 
ηλεκτροχειρουργικές διαδικασίες, ώστε να αποφευχθεί ο 
κίνδυνος εγκαύματος ή ηλεκτροπληξίας του ασθενή και/ή του 
χειριστή. 

•	 Να μην χρησιμοποιείται αν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά.

•	 Αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε στεγνό, καθαρό 
και ασφαλή χώρο. Φυλάσσετε αυτή τη συσκευή μακριά από 
εύφλεκτα και καύσιμα χημικά ή υλικά.

•	 Τηρείτε τις γενικές προφυλάξεις όσον αφορά την απόρριψη 
ιατρικών αποβλήτων, ώστε να αποτραπεί ο κίνδυνος 
διασταυρούμενης μόλυνσης, ρύπανσης του περιβάλλοντος ή 
τραυματισμού από αιχμηρά απορρίμματα.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
1.	 Πριν από την εισαγωγή, ελέγξτε τη βελόνη Veress για να 

βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο στειλεός κινείται ελεύθερα μέσα και έξω 
από τη βελόνη όταν ασκείται ελάχιστη πίεση στο στειλεό. 
Μην επιχειρήσετε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη βελόνη Veress αν 
ο στειλεός δεν εξέρχεται από το αιχμηρό άκρο όταν παύει να 
ασκείται πίεση στο στειλεό. 

2.	 Η βελόνη Veress εισάγεται μέσα στην κοιλία με την τυπική 
τεχνική εισαγωγής. 

3.	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η βελόνη Veress βρίσκεται μέσα στην 
κοιλιακή κοιλότητα και εμφυσήστε αέριο μέχρι να επιτευχθεί 
η επιθυμητή πίεση. 

4.	 Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί η εμφύσηση και επιτευχθεί η επιθυμητή 
ενδοκοιλιακή πίεση, αφαιρέστε τη βελόνη Veress και 
προχωρήστε στην επέμβαση. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του 
κατασκευαστή της συσκευής εμφύσησης. 

5.	 Αφού ολοκληρωθεί η ενδοσκοπική διαδικασία, απορρίψτε 
αυτή τη συσκευή σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. 

Εκτός από την αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους στο οποίο διαμένει ο 
ασθενής, τα σοβαρά περιστατικά πρέπει να αναφέρονται στην 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

ΕΓΓΎΗΣΗ:
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal είναι εγγυημένα ως προς την ποιότητα και 
την τεχνική τους αρτιότητα για εκατόν είκοσι (120) ημέρες από την 
ημερομηνία αποστολής τους από την DeRoyal. ΟΙ ΓΡΑΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ 
DEROYAL ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

VERESS-NÅL
FÅR INTE ÅTERANVÄNDAS

STERILISERAD MED ETYLENOXID

INTE TILLVERKADE AV NATURLIGT GUMMILATEX

RECEPTBELAGD
ENDAST ENLIGT LÄKARES ELLER LEGITIMERAD 
VÅRDPERSONALS FÖRESKRIFT.

VIKTIG INFORMATION
Läs noggrant igenom alla varningar och instruktioner 
före användning.  

BESKRIVNING
Veress-nålen är en steril produkt för engångsbruk. Den 
inbegriper en fjäderbelastad trubbig mandrängmekanism 
som liknar nålen. Den används för att fastställa bukhinnan 
före införing av troakar och kanyl vid laparoskopiska ingrepp. 
Veress-nålen, som är tillgänglig med längderna 120 mm och 
150 mm, har tillämpningar vid gynekologisk laparoskopi och 
andra laparoskopiska ingrepp. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Denna enhet är inte avsedd att användas när endoskopiska 
tekniker är kontraindicerade. 

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Veress-nålen består av en nål på 14 gauge av rostfritt stål 
och fjäderbelastad mandräng som dras tillbaka medan nålen 
trycks in genom bukvävnaden. Mandrängen förs sedan 
framåt när nålens ände kommer ut genom bukens anteriora 
vägg. Veress-nålen har en kran med en luerlåskoppling för 
anslutning av uppblåsningsslang. 

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
•	 Enligt federal lag i USA får denna enhet endast säljas, 

distribueras och användas av läkare eller enligt läkares 
föreskrift.

•	 Denna enhet är steriliserad med etylenoxid och är 
endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Återanvänd eller 
ombearbeta inte den för att undvika irreversibel skada 
som korsinfektion eller skada orsakad av felfunktion av 
enheten.

•	 Ingrepp för endoskopisk kirurgi ska endast utföras av 
kvalificerade och utbildade läkare som är bekanta med 
endoskopiska kirurgiska tekniker. 

•	 En grundlig förståelse av tekniker och principer gällande 
elektrokirurgiska ingrepp är nödvändig för att undvika 
risker för brännskador eller elektriska stötar på patient 
och/eller användare. 

•	 Använd inte om förpackningen har öppnats eller skadats.
•	 Förvara denna enhet på en torr, ren och säker plats. 

Håll enheten borta från brandfarliga och lättantändliga 
kemikalier eller material.

•	 Följ allmänna riktlinjer gällande kassering av 
medicinskt avfall för att undvika potentiell korsinfektion, 
miljöföroreningar eller skada orsakad av vasst avfall.

BRUKSANVISNING 
1.	 Undersök Veress-nålen före införing för att säkerställa 

att mandrängen rör sig fritt in i och ut ur nålen med 
minimalt tryck applicerat på mandrängen. Försök inte 
att använda Veress-nålen om mandrängen inte återgår 
över den vassa änden när trycket på mandrängen 
upphör. 

2.	 Veress-nålen förs in i buken med standardmässig 
införingsteknik. 

3.	 Kontrollera att Veress-nålen är placerad i bukhålan och 
blås upp till önskat tryck. 

4.	 Avlägsna Veress-nålen när uppblåsningen är slutförd 
och det önskade buktrycket har uppnåtts och fortsätt 
med ingreppet. Följ instruktionerna från tillverkaren av 
uppblåsningsanordningen. 

5.	 Kassera denna enhet enligt lokala förordningar när det 
endoskopiska ingreppet är slutfört. 

Förutom till den behöriga myndigheten i det land där 
patienten bor måste allvarliga incidenter rapporteras till 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo (120) 
dagar från leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller 
produktens kvalitet och utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA 
GARANTIER GES ISTÄLLET FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA 
GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER AVSEENDE 
SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT 
SYFTE.


